INT. MIDTOWN HOTEL RESTAURANT, NIGHT1 1
HANNAH sits across from her parents TAD and LOREEN. Tad and
Hannah eats speedily, moving between many plates.
LOREEN
Would you two slow down? You’re
eating like it’s going out of
style.
HANNAH

legal. You can buy the pods in the
flower district.
HANNAH
What does it taste like?
"Girls" 11/2/1                            23
CONTINUED: (3)19 19
ADAM
Um... Kind of like twigs.
She takes a sip, coughs.
ADAM (CONT’D)
What?
HANNAH
This doesn’t taste like Twix.
ADAM
No. Twigs. As in small sticks.
INT. HANNAH AND MARNIE’S APARTMENT, NIGHT20 20
MARNIE is making dinner, with CHARLIE as her prep cook.
MARNIE
It took me awhile to realize it
wasn’t some kind of complex firing

The doorbell rings.
"Girls" 11/2/1                            24
CONTINUED: (4)19 19
MARNIE
If that’s Jessa, early, you can
knock me over with a feather.
CHARLIE
Oh, um, it might be Karpovsky.
MARNIE
You invited Karpovsky?
CHARLIE
Well, it was going to be, like, a
four person party.
MARNIE
That’s called dinner.
INT. ADAM’S APARTMENT, NIGHT21 21
HANNAH is on ADAM on the couch, kissing him ferociously.
ADAM
Yo. You’re feeling pretty frisky.
HANNAH

OK. Get a condom?
ADAM
I’ll consider it.
Hannah turns her face to the side, contemplating, smiles
sheepishly. Flips over, removes tights and underwear, turns
onto her stomach again. Adam re-enters. Puts on a condom.
Pulls her up and starts to fuck her. She looks relieved.
HANNAH
I was worried you were going to--
He tries to have anal sex with her.
HANNAH (CONT’D)
Do that. Ow, no. That’s the wrong--
He starts to fuck her normally again.
HANNAH (CONT’D)
OK, thank you.
INT. HANNAH AND MARNIE’S APARTMENT, NIGHT22 22
KARPOVSKY, ALEXI and CHARLIE sit around the table. MARNIE
paces.
"Girls" 11/2/1                            27
CONTINUED: (2)21 21

He kills me.
Marnie peers out the window. It’s JESSA, standing in the
street, alone, in her hat. She looks up.
MARNIE
(to Charlie)
Where’s the key?
He passes it to her. She places it in a sock, throws it down.
"Girls" 11/2/1                            29
CONTINUED: (2)22 22
JESSA
(muttering to herself)
Why are you throwing socks at me?
MARNIE
(coolly)
Top lock.
INT. ADAM’S APARTMENT, NIGHT23 23
HANNAH and ADAM are done having sex. On the couch, naked,
covered by a beach towel. Hannah is curled into a ball, cold.
ADAM
Sorry. All my sheets are at the

HANNAH
What time is it?
"Girls" 11/2/1                            31
CONTINUED:23 23
Adam rises. She watches his ass as he checks the time on the
VCR.
ADAM
Oh, shit. It’s 7:45.
HANNAH
Really? I have a dinner thing but--
ADAM
Me too, yeah. We should hustle.
They start pulling their clothes on.
HANNAH
So I’ll see you soon?
INT. HANNAH AND MARNIE’S APARTMENT, NIGHT24 24
JESSA, MARNIE, CHARLIE, KARPOVSKY and ALEXI are chatting.
CHARLIE
Paris, man. That’s so amazing.
JESSA

When I look at you ladies, a
Coldplay song plays in my heart.
Hannah bursts out of the door. Rushes back in. Grabs pages
from her book, takes a large bite of pasta, leaves again.
Everyone is quiet.
JESSA
(earnest)
She seems like she’s in a really
good place.
MARNIE
(to Jessa)
Can I see you in my bedroom?
CHARLIE
(hopeful)
Me?
INT. MIDTOWN HOTEL ROOM, NIGHT25 25
TAD and LOREEN are in bed reading.
LOREEN
The bed’s turned down already!
Gracias muchas!

CONTINUED: (4)25 25
HANNAH
I am twenty four years old. Don’t
tell me what to do!
LOREEN
Well, this is a real display.
HANNAH
(feverish)
You’re both acting like crazy
people... You can’t do this!
Without warning! And my skin is the
tightest it will ever be.
(deep sigh)
Don’t be like doves. Don’t be like
doves and kill your baby.
INT. MARNIE’S BEDROOM, NIGHT26 26
JESSA and MARNIE are arguing.
JESSA
This bedroom is so you. I remember
when you did our dorm, it was like